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ITHCP removes coverage for Janssen dental
COVID-19 codes

On May 22, 2023, the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) revoked the emergency use authorizations (EUAs)
for the Janssen coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) vaccine codes (see FDA revocation).

Effective immediately, for dates of service (DOS) on or after

May 22, 2023, the Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) will not
reimburse dental providers for the Janssen COVID-19 vaccine
administration codes listed in Table 1.

The claim-processing system has been updated, and claims will be mass
adjusted or reprocessed. Providers should see adjusted or reprocessed
claims on remittance advices (RAs) beginning Jan. 10, 2024, with internal
control numbers (ICNs)/Claim IDs that begin with 80 (reprocessed denied
claims) or 52 (mass replacements non-check related).

This update will be reflected in the next regular update to the Professional
Fee Schedule, accessible from the /HCP Fee Schedules page at in.gov/

medicaid/providers.

Updates will also be made to Dental Services Codes, accessible from the
Code Sets page at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

Table 1 — Janssen COVID-19 dental codes no longer reimbursable

Procedure code Description
D1707 Janssen COVID-19 vaccine administration
D1712 Janssen COVID-19 vaccine administration - booster dose

QUESTIONS?

If you have questions about this publication, please contact Customer Assistance at 800-457-4584.

COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION SIGN UP FOR IHCP EMAIL NOTIFICATIONS

If you need additional copies of this publication, To receive email notices of IHCP publications, subscribe
please download them from the /HCP Bulletins by clicking the blue subscription envelope

page of the IHCP provider website at or sign up from the IHCP provider website ! Seemar
in.gov/medicaid/providers. at in.gov/medicaid/providers.
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